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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

Except as otherwise required by the context, references to “Materialise,” “Company,” “we,” “us” and “our” are to Materialise NV and its subsidiaries.

All references in this Report on Form 6-K to “U.S. dollars” or “$” are to the legal currency of the United States and all references to “€” or “euro” are to
the currency introduced at the start of the third stage of the European economic and monetary union pursuant to the treaty establishing the European
Community, as amended.

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2017 filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission, or the SEC, on April 30, 2018, as amended on May 30, 2018 and June 26, 2018 (the “2017 Form 20-F”), including
the information set forth therein under “Item 3. Key Information—A. Selected Financial Data,” “Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects”
and our consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015 included elsewhere
therein, as well as with our unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and accompanying notes as of March 31, 2018 and for the three
month periods ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 filed as Exhibit 99.1 to this Report on Form 6-K.

This discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those contained in
forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, without limitation, those discussed in the 2017 Form 20-F in
the sections entitled “Item 3. Key Information—D. Risk Factors,” “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Information” and “Item 4. Information on the
Company—B. Business Overview” and elsewhere in this Report on Form 6-K.

A. Operating Results

Overview

Company Overview

We are a leading provider of additive manufacturing and medical software and of sophisticated 3D printing services. Our customers are active in a wide
variety of industries, including healthcare, automotive, aerospace, art and design and consumer products. Since our founding in 1990 by our Chief Executive
Officer, Wilfried Vancraen, we have consistently focused on developing innovative applications of additive manufacturing technologies. We believe our
proprietary software platforms, which enable and enhance the functionality of 3D printers and of 3D printing operations, have become a market standard for
professional 3D printing. We believe that our commitment to enabling 3D printing technologies has significantly supported and accelerated the acceptance
and proliferation of additive manufacturing and will continue to play an instrumental role as the industry evolves. In the healthcare sector, our technology is
responsible for the design and manufacturing of customized, patient-specific medical devices that includes both surgical guides (and related bone models) as
well as customized implants. In our 3D printing service centers, including what we believe to be the world’s largest single-site additive manufacturing service
center in Leuven, Belgium, we print medical devices, prototypes, production parts, and consumer products.

We operate in three market segments, which we refer to as Materialise Software, Materialise Medical and Materialise Manufacturing.

ACTech Acquisition

On October 4, 2017, we acquired ACTech Holding Gmbh (including its subsidiaries ACTech Gmbh and ACTech North America Inc., “ACTech”). ACTech is
a full-service manufacturer of complex metal pre-production prototypes. As described in more detail below, the acquisition increased the scope of our
Materialise Manufacturing segment’s operations and had a significant impact on our results of operations for the first quarter of 2018, resulting in increases to
our revenues and operating expenses and net result, among other items.

Seasonality

End markets such as healthcare, automotive, aerospace and consumer products may experience some seasonality. While the historical impact of seasonality
on the revenue of our Materialise Medical and Materialise Manufacturing segments has not been material, the project related nature of our ACTech business,
which we acquired in the fourth quarter of 2017, may make our Materialise Manufacturing segment more susceptible to fluctuations, although not



necessarily in a seasonal pattern. Historically, the revenue of our Materialise Software segment has been greater in the fourth quarter, as compared to the
revenue of each of the other quarters. A number of our customers make their initial software purchase in the fourth quarter prior to the end of their annual
budget cycle and tend to renew, extend or broaden the scope of their licenses on the anniversary date of their first purchase. In addition, we have in the past
often brought new releases on the market in the third quarter of the calendar year, which may also have an impact on sales in the subsequent quarter.

Growth Strategy

In our Materialise Software segment, we expect that the demand for software platforms such as ours, which interface with virtually all 3D printers, is likely to
grow as sales of 3D printing systems, in particular for professional use, continue to grow. We believe that we can continue to increase the market penetration
of our software platforms by expanding relationships with original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”), computer-aided design (“CAD”), and computer aided
manufacturing (“CAM”), companies as well as with industrial users of 3D printers. In order to be able to do so, we intend to bring our teams closer to our
customer base worldwide, which will require important investments in the expansion of our marketing and sales presence. In order to be able to meet, in
particular, the demands of new entrants to the additive manufacturing market, we intend to also invest significantly in the development of our software
products, including in order to further their compatibility with the hardware and software of as many as possible other players in the ecosystem.

In our Materialise Medical segment, we believe that we are well placed to assist the larger medical device companies with our technological solutions, as
these companies gradually expand their presence in the medical 3D printing market. We also intend to continue to invest in the development of new software,
planning and clinical services offerings, in specialty markets that may be underserved by current market participants, because we believe that there are growth
opportunities for new applications. We also see growing opportunities in the hospital market. Because customized medical products and treatments can only
be brought to the market in compliance with very strict regulatory requirements, we believe there is an opportunity for providers of safe medical software
tools, such as our company, that can pass significant regulatory scrutiny.

In our Materialise Manufacturing segment, we believe that demand for 3D printing services will continue to grow. We believe that there is particular potential
to grow our presence in the markets for additive manufacturing of end products (in particular industrial end parts, such as fixtures for the automotive
industry). For industrial end parts, we intend to continue to invest in the expansion and creation of certified 3D manufacturing environments that meet the
high standards of the specialized segments of the industrial market that we focus on. In addition, we believe that the cooperation between our local sales
teams, which are in close proximity to our customers, and our engineering teams, which can bring in additional expertise where required, is an important asset
to further increase our customer base. We have further integrated i.materialise, our global online 3D printing service that caters to the “home professional”, in
our Materialise Manufacturing segment. The acquisition of ACTech should allow us to better position our metal 3D printing offering, in particular in the
market of the production of unique or small batches of complex metal parts (including pre-production prototypes) for the automotive industry. We engage in
co-creation sessions with carefully chosen partners who have the intention of transforming their manufacturing ecosystem through the use of 3D printing. Our
partnership with HOYA Vision Care Company for the 3D-tailored eyewear solution, Yuniku, is a good example of the result of these co-creation sessions. We
believe that there is potential for similar partnerships in other markets.

Key Income Statement Items

Revenue

Revenue is generated primarily by the sale of our software and 3D printed products and services.

In our Materialise Software segment, we generate revenues from software licenses, maintenance contracts and custom software development services and
sales of Materialise Controller software application.

In our Materialise Medical segment, we generate revenue through the sale of medical devices that we print for our customers and from the sale of licenses on
our medical software packages, software maintenance contracts and custom software development and engineering services.

In our Materialise Manufacturing segment, we generate most of our revenue through the sale of parts that we print or produce for our customers.



Software. Software revenue is comprised of perpetual and time-based licenses, maintenance revenue and software development service fees. Our software
products are mainly licensed pursuant to one of two payment structures: (i) perpetual licenses, for which the customer pays an initial fee for a perpetual
license and subsequently pays fees for maintenance under separate maintenance contracts, generally on an annual basis, or (ii) time-based licenses (generally
annual licenses), for which the customer pays equal periodic fees to keep the license active. Perpetual licenses require the payment of fees for maintenance,
technical support and product updates. Time-based licenses entitle the customer to corrective maintenance and product updates without additional charge. We
generally recognize revenue from our time-based licenses and our maintenance revenue ratably on a straight-line basis over the term of the applicable license
or maintenance contracts. Our software revenue depends upon both incremental sales of software licenses to both new and existing customers and renewals of
existing time-based licenses and maintenance contracts. Sales and renewals are also driven by our customers’ usage and budget cycle. Software development
services are typically invoiced either on a time and materials basis or on a fixed fee basis.

3D printed products and services. 3D printed products revenue is derived from our network of 3D printing service centers. Our service centers not only utilize
our 3D printing technology to print products but are also full-service operations that provide support and services such as pre-production collaboration prior
to printing the product. Revenue from 3D printed products depends upon the volume of products that we print for our customers. Sales of these products are
linked to the number of our 3D printing machines that are installed and active worldwide. We have dedicated teams and production lines for industrial
applications and medical applications. All medical products require a highly regulated production environment. Whereas both segments use the same 3D
printing technologies, the complex combination of our engineering and software solutions in connection with medical applications results in higher margins
for our medical applications.

Production of limited runs of highly complex casted metal parts. Casted products revenue is derived from our ACTech network, with its production unit in
Freiberg, Germany. ACTech offers full-service project operations, including project and pre-production collaboration, and high-end complex finishing
services.

Cost of Sales

Our cost of sales includes raw materials, external subcontracting services, labor costs, manufacturing overhead expenses, depreciation and reserves for
inventory obsolescence. Our manufacturing overhead expenses include quality assurance, manufacturing engineering, material procurement, inventory
control, facilities, equipment and information technology and operations supervision and management.

Research and Development (“R&D”) Expenses

Our R&D activities primarily consist of engineering and research programs associated with our products under development as well as research and
development activities associated with our core technologies and processes. R&D expenses are primarily related to employee compensation, including salary,
fringe benefits, share-based compensation and temporary employee expenses. We also incur expenses for software and materials, supplies, costs for facilities
and equipment, depreciation, and outside design and outside research support.

Development expenditures on an individual project are recognized as an intangible asset when we can demonstrate:
 

 •  the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that the asset will be available for use or sale;
 

 •  the intention to complete and the ability to use or sell the asset;
 

 •  how the asset will generate future economic benefits;
 

 •  the availability of resources to complete the asset; and
 

 •  the ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development.

We have determined that the conditions for recognizing internally generated intangible assets from proprietary software, guide and other product development
activities are not met until shortly before the products are available for sale, unless either (i) we have evidence that the above criteria are met and a detailed
business plan is available showing the asset will on a reasonable basis generate future economic benefits or (ii) the development is done based upon specific
request of the customer, we have the intention to market the product also to other parties than the customer, the development is subject to an agreement and
the substance of the agreement is that the customer reimburses us for a significant portion of the development expenses incurred. As such, development
expenditures not satisfying the above criteria and expenditures on the research phase of internal projects are recognized in the consolidated income statement
as incurred.



Sales and Marketing (“S&M”) Expenses

Our S&M expenses primarily consist of employee compensation, including salary, fringe benefits and share-based compensation for our marketing, sales and
business development functions. Other significant expenses include travel, depreciation, product demonstration samples, brochures, websites and trade show
expenses.

General and Administrative (“G&A”) Expenses

Our G&A expenses primarily consist of employee compensation, including salary, fringe benefits and share-based compensation for our executive, financial,
human resources, information technology support and regulatory affairs and administrative functions. Other significant expenses include outside legal
counsel, independent auditors and other outside consultants, insurance, facilities, depreciation and information technologies expenses.

Net Other Operating Income/(Expenses)

Net other operating income/(expenses) consists of other operating income less other operating expenses.

Other operating income mainly consists of government grants, withholding tax exemptions for qualifying researchers, R&D tax credits and recharges of costs
incurred for third parties. The government grants are directly related to our research and development effort conducted in our business segments or in our
central research and development department. Similarly, the withholding tax exemptions are granted as a cost reduction for qualifying researchers, and are as
such directly related to the level of research and development activity.

Government grants are recognized as income on a systematic basis over the periods in which we recognize expenses for the related costs for which the grants
are intended to compensate.

Other operating expenses mainly consist of the amortization of intangible assets from acquired businesses. Prior to 2018, these expenses were categorized
under cost of sales, research and development expenses, and sales and marketing expenses.

Financial Expenses

Our financial expenses primarily include costs associated with interest payments on our debt obligations and with foreign exchange differences.

Critical Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates and Recent Accounting Pronouncements

For information regarding our critical accounting policies and accounting estimates as well as certain recent accounting pronouncements, please see “Item 5.
Operating and Financial Review and Prospects—A. Operating Results—Critical Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates” and “—Recent Accounting
Pronouncements” of the 2017 Form 20-F, except in relation to the adoption of IFRS 15, which we adopted on January 1, 2018, disclosure of which is as
follows:

Revenue Recognition

For revenue recognition, the significant estimates and judgments relate to the identification of performance obligations and whether or not they are distinct, to
the determination of the variable consideration, to the stand alone selling prices and the identification of the stage of completion of our customized
development of software components for customers.

With respect to the allocation of transaction price to the distinct performance obligations, we are using the stand-alone selling prices or management best
estimates of selling prices to estimate the fair value of the licenses, software development and software-related services, such as on-boarding and maintenance
and account for them separately. Elements in such an arrangement are also sold on a stand-alone basis and stand-alone selling prices are available. The
transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation based on their fair value (stand-alone selling price) and is recognized either at a point in
time or over time, depending on when the control is transferred to the customer. When we provide software development services considered essential to the
functionality of the software, we recognize revenue from the software development services as well as any related software licenses on a percentage of
completion basis whereby the transaction price allocated is recognized over time as the services are performed, as measured by an observable input.

We determine the percentage-of-completion by comparing labor hours incurred to-date to the estimated total labor hours required to complete the project. We
consider labor hours to be the most reliable, available measure of progress on these projects. Adjustments to estimates to complete are made in the periods in
which facts resulting in a change become known. When the estimate indicates that a loss will be incurred, such loss is recorded in the period identified.
Significant judgments and estimates are involved in determining the percent complete of each contract. Different assumptions could yield materially different
results.

Our revenue recognition policies require management to make significant estimates. Management analyzes various factors, including a review of specific
transactions, historical experience, creditworthiness of customers and current market and economic conditions. Changes in judgments based upon these
factors could impact the timing and amount of revenue and cost recognized and thus affects our results of operations and financial condition.

Other Financial Information

We believe EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are meaningful measures to our investors to enhance their understanding of our financial performance. Although
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not necessarily a measure of our ability to fund our cash needs, we understand that it is frequently used by securities
analysts, investors and other interested parties as a measure of financial performance and to compare our performance with the performance of other
companies that report EBITDA or Adjusted EBITDA. Our calculation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures
reported by other companies.

We calculate EBITDA as net profit plus income taxes, financial expenses (less financial income), depreciation and amortization, and share in loss of joint
venture. We calculate Adjusted EBITDA by adding non-recurring initial public offering related expenses, non-cash stock-based compensation expenses and
acquisition-related expenses of business combinations to EBITDA. Disclosure in this Report on Form 6-K of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, which are
non-IFRS (as defined below) financial measures, is intended as a supplemental measure of our performance that is not required by, or presented in accordance
with, International Financial Reporting Standards



(“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered as alternatives to net profit
(loss) or any other performance measure derived in accordance with IFRS. Our presentation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA should not be construed to
imply that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items.

Reconciliation of Net Loss to EBITDA (unaudited) and Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) on a Consolidated Basis
 

   For the three month period ended March 31,  
   2018    2017  
in 000€   (unaudited)  
Net loss for the period    (183)    (816) 
Income taxes    500    201 
Financial expenses    1,550    919 
Financial income    (840)    (777) 
Share in loss of joint venture    103    389 
Depreciation and amortization    4,005    2,568 
EBITDA (unaudited)    5,135    2,484 
Non-cash stock-based compensation expenses(1)    89    329 
Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) (2)    5,224    2,813 

 
 
(1) Non-cash stock-based compensation expenses represent the cost of equity-settled and cash-settled share-based payments to employees.
(2) Our initial public offering closed in June 2014. During the periods presented, we did not incur any fees and costs in connection with our initial public

offering. Similarly, during the periods presented, we did not incur any fees or costs in connection with acquisitions.

Results of Operations

Comparison of Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2018 and 2017
 

   For the three month period ended March 31,  
   2018    2017    Change  
in 000€, except percentages   (unaudited)  
Revenue    43,899    31,921    37.5% 
Cost of sales    (19,944)    (13,444)    48.3% 
Gross profit    23,955    18,477    29.6% 
Research and development expenses    (5,615)    (4,592)    22.3% 
Sales and marketing expenses    (10,599)    (9,608)    10.3% 
General and administrative expenses    (7,160)    (5,379)    33.1% 
Net other operating income/(expenses)

   549    1,018    
-

46.1% 
Operating profit (loss)    1,130    (84)    NM 
Finance expenses    (1,550)    (919)    68.7% 
Finance income    840    777    8.1% 
Share in loss of joint venture

   (103)    (389)    
-

73.5% 
Profit (loss) before taxes    317    (615)    151.5% 
Income taxes    (500)    (201)    148.8% 
Net loss for the period    (183)    (816)    77.6% 

Comparison of Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 by Segment (Unaudited)
 
   

Materialise
Software    

Materialise
Medical    

Material
Manufacturing   

Total
Segments   Unallocated(1)  Consolidated 

in 000€, except percentages                        
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018            
Revenue    8,326    11,946    23,632    43,904    (5)   43,899 
Segment EBITDA (unaudited)    2,324    2,060    3,133    7,517    (2,382)   5,135 
Segment EBITDA %    27.9%    17.2%    13.3%    17.1%    —     11.7% 



   
Materialise

Software    
Materialise

Medical    
Material

Manufacturing   
Total

Segments   Unallocated(1)  Consolidated 
in 000€, except percentages                        
For the three month period ended March 31, 2017            
Revenue    8,575    9,932    13,407    31,914    7   31,921 
Segment EBITDA (unaudited)    2,993    314    1,322    4,629    (2,145)   2,484 
Segment EBITDA %    34.9%    3.2%    9.9%    14.5%    —     7.8% 
 
(1) Unallocated Revenues consist of occasional one-off sales by our core competencies not allocated to any of our segments. Unallocated Segment

EBITDA consists of corporate research and development, corporate headquarter costs and net other operating income (expense).

Revenue. Revenue was €43.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to €31.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017, an
increase of €12.0 million, or 37.5%.

Revenue by geographical area is presented as follows:
 

   
For the three month period

ended March 31, 2018  
in 000€   (unaudited)  
Americas    11,426 
Europe & Africa    27,451 
Asia-Pacific    5,022 
Total    43,899 

Revenue generated in Europe & Africa represented 62.5% of total revenue in the three months ended March 31, 2018, compared to 61.7% in the year ended
December 31, 2017. Revenue generated throughout the Americas represented 26.0% of total revenue in the three months ended March 31, 2018, compared to
24.6% in the year ended December 31, 2017. Revenue generated in Asia Pacific represented 11.5% of total revenue in the three months ended March 31,
2018, compared to 13.7% in the year ended December 31, 2017.

The shift in relative weighting of our geographical revenue between Asia Pacific and Europe & Africa was primarily due to the impact of the European
activities of the ACTech business that was acquired in October 2017. The increase in the weighting of the Americas’ revenue was mainly due to the increase
in medical services and devices revenue in this region.

Revenue from our Materialise Software segment decreased from €8.6 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017 to €8.3 million in the three months
ended March 31, 2018, which represented a decrease of €0.3 million, or 2.9%. This revenue did not include €1.8 million of deferred revenues from software
sales and maintenance during the three months ended March 31, 2018, compared to €0.8 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017. Recurring sales
increased 6.1%, as well as OEM sales which increased 5.9%, while direct sales grew 10.4%.

Revenue from our Materialise Medical segment increased from €9.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017 to €11.9 million in the three months
ended March 31, 2018, representing an increase of €2.0 million, or 20.3%. This revenue did not include deferred revenues of approximately €1.4 million from
new or renewed partner contract project fees in the three months ended March 31, 2018. Medical software growth was 18.1% and medical services and
devices growth was 21.5%. Within our medical software department recurrent revenue from annual and renewed licenses and maintenance fees increased by
21.7% , while non-recurrent revenue from sales of perpetual licenses and services increased by 8.1% in line with the sales model that was introduced in April
2014, whereby, except for research and academic centers, our medical software will generally be offered through time-based licenses (and no longer on a
perpetual basis). Recurrent revenues from annual and renewed licenses and maintenance fees represented 75.6% of total medical software revenues in the
three months ended March 31, 2018, compared to 73.4% in the three months ended March 31, 2017.

Revenue from our Materialise Manufacturing segment increased from €13.4 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017 to €23.6 million in the three
months ended March 31, 2018, representing an increase of €10.2 million, or 76.3%. Revenue from the ACTech business contributed revenue of €11.2 million
in the three months ended



March 31, 2018. Excluding ACTech, this segment’s revenue decreased 7.3% compared to the all-time high in quarterly revenue for this segment set in the
prior year. In particular, a decrease in revenue from one industrial project impacted revenue by 5.0%, while the market dynamics in Europe, particularly in the
automotive industry, also had a negative effect on this segment’s revenue. Revenue from end part manufacturing decreased 11.0% while prototyping
decreased 4.7%.

The distribution of our revenues by product group across our various segments during the three months ended March 31, 2018 differed compared to three
months ended March 31, 2017, primarily due to revenues from ACTech’s business.

Although total revenue from software licenses and related services in the aggregate across our Materialise Software and Materialise Medical segments
increased in absolute numbers by €0.4 million, this revenue decreased in terms of its relative weighting to 28.5% in the three months ended March 31, 2018
from 38.0% in three months ended March 31, 2017.

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, 53.8% of our revenues was derived from our Materialise Manufacturing segment (including €11.2 million
from ACTech’s business), compared to 42.0% in the three months ended March 31, 2017.

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, 17.7% of our revenue was derived from the sale of medical devices (guides as well as implants) that were
brought to the market together with complex software planning solutions, including royalties and other fees, as compared to 20.0% in the three months ended
March 31, 2017. In absolute numbers revenue from the sale of medical devices increased €1.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

Cost of sales. Cost of sales was €19.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018, compared to €13.4 million in the three months ended March 31,
2017, an increase of €6.5 million, or 48.3%. This increase in cost of sales was primarily attributable to the ACTech business.

Gross profit. Gross profit was €24.0 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018, compared to €18.5 million in the three months ended March 31,
2017, an increase of €5.5 million, or 29.6%. Excluding ACTech, gross profit increased 7.9% while gross margin (our gross profit divided by our revenue) was
61.0% in the three months ended March 31, 2018, as compared to 57.9% in the three months ended March 31, 2017. The decrease in our Materialise
Manufacturing segment’s revenues (excluding ACTech) and its fixed cost of sales had a negative impact on the gross margin, but this was more than offset by
optimized third party subcontracting, materials and transportation expenditures in both our Materialise Manufacturing and Materialise Medical segments. In
addition, the quality of the current generation of 3D-printers, enhanced by our software, have led to a considerable longer production lifetime. As a result,
during the fourth quarter of 2017, we updated our accounting depreciation policies and extended the lifetime for most of our machines, which also led in the
three months ended March 31, 2018 to a €0.3 million decrease in our cost of sales.

R&D, S&M and G&A expenses. R&D, S&M and G&A expenses increased, in the aggregate, €3.8 million, or 19.4%, to €23.4 million in the three months
ended March 31, 2018 from €19.6 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017. Excluding ACTech, these operating expenses increased, in the
aggregate, €1.9 million, or 9.6%, to €21.5 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018 from €19.6 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017.

Excluding ACTech, R&D expenses increased 22.2%, S&M expenses increased 2.5% and G&A expenses increased 11.6%. Although certain of our R&D
costs related to eyewear and integrated software were recognized as intangible assets in the three months ended March 31, 2017, we continued and
re-enforced those efforts during the three months ended March 31, 2018 and also increased our medical R&D compared to the three months ended March 31,
2017. Our G&A expenses during the three months ended March 31, 2018 reflected increased efforts in further improving our internal processes and controls
as well as expenses related to financial and other projects.

Net Other Operating Income/(Expenses). Net other operating income decreased from €1.0 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017 to €0.5 million
in the three months ended March 31, 2018. Although other operating income from government grants, tax credits and remuneration withholding tax
compensations increased by 5.3%, the decrease was mainly due to the amortization of intangible assets. As described above, beginning in 2018, this
amortization is now allocated to other operating expenses. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, this amortization amounted to €0.6 million, of
which €0.4 million was related to the ACTech acquisition.



Operating (loss) profit. Our operating profit amounted to €1.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018. This operating result was negatively
affected by depreciation and amortization expenses, which increased from €2.6 million to €4.0 million, or to €3.0 million excluding the impact of ACTech.
Excluding ACTech, we incurred an operating loss of €0.7 million compared to an operating loss of €84.0 thousand in the three months ended March 31, 2017,
reflecting higher R&D, G&A and depreciation expenses offset in part by improved gross profit in the three months ended March 31, 2018.

Net financial expense (financial expenses and financial income). The net financial expense decreased from €(0.1) million in the three months ended
March 31, 2017 to €(0.7) million in the three months ended March 31, 2018. The financial result included €0.2 million net financial expenses related to
ACTech. Excluding ACTech, net financial result mainly related to variances with respect to financial foreign currency results, which were primarily related to
foreign exchange fluctuations on the portion of the initial public offering proceeds held in U.S. dollars.

Income taxes. Income taxes in the three months ended March 31, 2018 resulted in an expense of €0.5 million, of which €0.4 million was related to ACTech,
compared to €0.2 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017.

Net loss. As a result of the factors described above, the net loss was €0.2 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to a net loss of
€0.8 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017, an improvement of €0.6 million. The ACTech business contributed €1.2 million positively to this
result.

Adjusted EBITDA. Our consolidated Adjusted EBITDA increased by €2.4 million, or 85.7%, increasing from €2.8 million in the three months ended
March 31, 2017 to €5.2 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018. This result included a €2.8 million contribution from the ACTech business. Our
Adjusted EBITDA margin (our Adjusted EBITDA divided by our revenue) increased 310 basis points, from 8.8% to 11.9%. The significant increase in our
Materialise Medical segment’s EBITDA, as described below, and ACTech’s contribution, were offset in part by lower EBITDA in our Materialise Software
segment and our Materialise Manufacturing segment (excluding ACTech), each as described below.

Our Materialise Software segment’s EBITDA decreased from €3.0 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017 to €2.3 million in the three months
ended March 31, 2018, a decrease of €0.7 million. Due to the combination of higher deferred revenue and continued investments in R&D and S&M, the
segment’s EBITDA margin (segment EBITDA divided by segment revenue) was 27.9% in the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to 34.9% in the
three months ended March 31, 2017.

Our Materialise Medical segment’s EBITDA increased from €0.3 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017 to €2.1 million in the three months ended
March 31, 2018, an increase of €1.8 million. The segment’s EBITDA margin was 17.2% in the three months ended March 31, 2018 as compared to 3.2% in in
the three months ended March 31, 2017, as a result of increased revenues, an improved gross margin and an only 2.3% increase in operational expenses.

Our Materialise Manufacturing segment’s EBITDA increased from €1.3 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017 to €3.1 million in the three months
ended March 31, 2018, an increase of €1.8 million, which included a €2.8 million contribution from the ACTech business. As a result, the segment’s EBITDA
margin was 13.3% in in the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to 9.9% in the three months ended March 31, 2018. Excluding ACTech, this
segment’s EBITDA was €0.3 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018 due to decreased revenue, increased R&D expenses with respect to our
wearable and metal 3D printing product lines and increased G&A expenses.

Reconciliation of Net Loss to Segment EBITDA (Unaudited)
 

   For the three month period ended March 31,  
   2018    2017  
   (unaudited)  
in 000€         
Net loss for the period    (183)    (816) 
Income taxes    500    201 
Financial expenses    1,550    919 
Financial income    (840)    (777) 



Share in loss of joint venture    103    389 
Operating profit (loss)    1,130    (84) 
Depreciation and amortization    4,005    2,568 
Corporate research and development    490    509 
Corporate headquarter costs    2,264    2,073 
Net other operating income (expense)    (372)    (437) 
Segment EBITDA    7,517    4,629 

B. Liquidity and Capital Resources

Prior to our initial public offering, we historically funded our operations principally from cash generated from operations and borrowings. On June 30, 2014,
we completed our initial public offering of 8,000,000 ADSs at a price of $12.00 per ADS, and received net proceeds of approximately $88.3 million. As we
continue to grow our business, we envision funding our operations through multiple sources, including the remaining proceeds from our initial public
offering, future earnings and cash flow from operations, borrowings and future offerings of our equity and other securities.

We expect our main uses of cash in the future will be funding our business operations, capital expenditures and loan reimbursements, as in the past. We
believe that we will have sufficient liquidity to satisfy the operating requirements of our business through the next 12 months.

Our liquidity plans are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including those described in the section of the 2017 Form 20-F titled “Item 3. Key
Information—D. Risk Factors,” some of which are outside of our control. Macro-economic conditions could hinder our business plans, which could, in turn,
adversely affect our financing strategy.

Cash Flows

The table below summarizes our cash flows from operating activities, investing activities and financing activities for the three-month periods ended
March 31, 2018 and 2017.
 

   For the three month period ended March 31,  
   2018    2017  
   (unaudited)  
In 000€         
Net cash flow from operating activities    6,200    1,603 
Net cash flow used in investing activities    (4,565)    (8,156) 
Net cash flow from financing activities    73    5,908 
Net increase/(decrease) of cash and cash equivalents    1,708    (645) 

Comparison of Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

Net cash flow from operating activities was €6.2 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to €1.6 million in the three months ended
March 31, 2017, an increase of €4.6 million. The increase in the cash flow from operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was primarily
the result of a €2.6 million increase in our consolidated EBITDA and increase in working capital of €1.8 million which was offset in part by €0.8 million of
income taxes. The cash flow from operating activities for the three months ended March 31, 2017 was primarily the result of a decrease in working capital of
€1.1 million and €0.1 million of income taxes.

Net cash flow used in investing activities was €4.6 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to €8.2 million in the three months ended
March 31, 2017, a decrease of €3.6 million. The decrease in cash flow used in investing activities was primarily due to a €3.2 million decrease in capital
expenditures relating to property, plant and equipment from €7.5 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017 to €4.3 million in the three months ended
March 31, 2018.

Net cash flow from financing activities was €0.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018 compared to €5.9 million in the three months ended
March 31, 2017, a decrease of €5.8 million. The decrease in cash flow used in financing activities was primarily related to the fact that debt only increased
€0.3 million in the three months ended March 31, 2018, compared to €6.2 million in the three months ended March 31, 2017.



Investments in Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

The table below describes our investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets for the three months ended March 31, 2018:
 

   
For the three month period

ended March 31, 2018  
   (unaudited)  
in 000€     
Purchase of property, plant and equipment    (4,275) 
Purchase of intangible assets    (324) 
Total    (4,599) 

Indebtedness

As of March 31, 2018, we had loans and borrowings in the total amount of €94.8 million, with mainly fixed interest rates. These loans include secured bank
loans used to finance the acquisition of ACTech as well as for the construction of office and production facilities in Belgium and Poland.

The following table sets forth our principal indebtedness:
 

   
As of March 31,

2018  
   (unaudited)  
in 000€     
€28,000 acquisition bank loan    26,781 
€18,000 secured bank loans (construction Belgium/Poland)    17,739 
€9,300 bank loans ACTech    9,300 
€8,750 other facility loans    4,794 
Bank investment loans—top 20 outstanding    22,272 
Bank investment loans—other    3,527 
Financial lease agreements    8,401 
Institutional loan    789 
Convertible loan    958 
Related party loan    234 
Total loans & borrowings    94,795 

current    12,197 
non-current    82,598 

For a description of the terms of certain of our existing principal indebtedness, please see “Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects—B.
Liquidity and Capital Resources—Indebtedness” of the 2017 Form 20-F.

Material Unused Sources of Liquidity

Our cash and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2018 were €44.7 million. Our unused lines of credit as of March 31, 2018 was €1.0 million and primarily
consisted of overdraft facilities and a straight loan. This amount excludes the facility agreement with the European Investment Bank (the “EIB”), described
below.

On December 20, 2017, the EIB and Materialise entered into a finance contract to support Materialise’s ongoing research and development programs for
growth from 2017 to 2020. The contract provides a credit of up to €35.0 million drawable in two tranches. The first tranche cannot exceed €25.0 million and
can be drawn during the first year of the contract. The second tranche can be drawn during the second year of the contract, subject to a specified debt ratio
being met. The duration of the loan will be between six to eight years starting from the disbursement of the respective tranches, and includes a two-year loan
reimbursement grace period. Loans under the contract will be made at a fixed rate, based on the Euribor rate at the time of the borrowing, plus a variable
margin. The margin is initially equal to 1.86% and varies in function of certain EBITDA levels and debt ratios. The contract contains customary security,
covenants and undertakings. As of March 31, 2018, no funds had yet been drawn in connection with this agreement. On July 16, 2018, we drew down
€10.0 million, the first drawing under this agreement.



Transfers from Subsidiaries

The amount of dividends payable by our subsidiaries to us is subject to, among other restrictions, general limitations imposed by the corporate laws, capital
transfer restrictions and exchange control restrictions of the respective jurisdictions where those subsidiaries are organized and operate. For example, China
has very specific approval regulations for all capital transfers to or from the country and certain capital transfers to and from Ukraine are subject to obtaining
a specific permit. Dividends paid to us by certain of our subsidiaries may also be subject to withholding taxes in certain jurisdictions. Of our cash and cash
equivalents held outside of Belgium as of March 31, 2018, the amount of cash that would have been subject to withholding taxes if transferred to us by way
of dividends and the amount of cash that could not have been transferred by law, or the transfer of which would have been subject to prior approval that was
beyond our control, was in each case immaterial.

C. Research and Development, Patents and Licenses

For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, our research and development expenses were €5.6 million and €4.6 million, respectively, and were
12.8% and 14.4% of our revenue, respectively. For more information regarding our research and development program, see “Item 4. Information on the
Company—B. Business Overview—Research and Development” of the 2017 Form 20-F.

D. Trend Information

Other than as disclosed in this Report on Form 6-K and the 2017 Form 20-F, we are not aware of any trends, uncertainties, demands, commitments or events
that are reasonably likely to have a material effect on our revenues, profitability, liquidity or capital resources, or that would cause the disclosed financial
information to be not necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial conditions.

E. Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a material current or future effect on our financial condition,
changes in financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources that is material to investors.

F. Tabular Disclosure of Contractual Obligations

Our contractual obligations and commitments as of December 31, 2017 are summarized in the 2017 Form 20-F. For more information, please see “Item 5.
Operating and Financial Review and Prospects—F. Tabular Disclosure of Contractual Obligations” of the 2017 Form 20-F.

There were no material changes in the nature of our contractual obligations and commitments between December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2018.

In addition, in relation to our property, plant and equipment, we had committed expenditures of €2.5 million as of March 31, 2018. These commitments relate
to the purchase of equipment in our Materialise Manufacturing segment.

G. Safe Harbor

This Report on Form 6-K includes certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the
Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act, concerning our business, operations and financial
performance and condition as well as our plans, objectives and expectations for our business operations and financial performance and condition. Any
statements that are not of historical facts may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. You can identify these forward-looking statements by words such
as “believes,” “estimates,” “anticipates,” “expects,” “plans,” “intends,” “may,” “could,” “might,” “will,” “should,” “aims,” or other similar expressions that
convey uncertainty of future events or outcomes. Forward-looking statements appear in a number of places throughout this Report on Form 6-K and include
statements regarding our intentions, beliefs, assumptions, projections, outlook, analyses or current



expectations concerning, among other things, our intellectual property position, research and development projects, acquisitions, results of operations, cash
needs, spending of the remaining net proceeds from our initial public offering, capital expenditures, financial condition, liquidity, prospects, growth and
strategies, regulatory approvals and clearances, the markets and industry in which we operate and the trends and competition that may affect the markets,
industry or us.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties because they relate to events, competitive dynamics and industry change, and
depend on economic circumstances that may or may not occur in the future or may occur on longer or shorter timelines than anticipated. Although we believe
that we have a reasonable basis for each forward-looking statement contained in this Report on Form 6-K, we caution you that forward-looking statements are
not guarantees of future performance and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that are in some cases beyond our control. All of
our forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause our actual results to differ materially from our expectations.

Actual results could differ materially from our forward-looking statements due to a number of factors, including, without limitation, risks related to:
 

 •  our ability to enhance and adapt our software, products and services to meet changing technology and customer needs;
 

 •  fluctuations in our revenue and results of operations;
 

 •  changes in volumes and patterns of customer electricity usage;
 

 •  our ability to operate in a highly competitive and rapidly changing industry;
 

 •  our ability to adequately increase demand for our products and services;
 

 •  our collaborations, in-licensing arrangements, joint ventures, strategic alliances or partnerships with third-parties;
 

 •  our ability to integrate acquired businesses or technologies effectively;
 

 •  our dependence upon sales to certain industries;
 

 •  our relationships with suppliers;
 

 •  our ability to attract and retain senior management and other key employees;
 

 •  any disruptions to our service center operations, including by accidents, natural disasters or otherwise;
 

 •  our ability to raise additional capital on attractive terms, or at all, if needed to meet our growth strategy;
 

 •  our ability to adequately protect our intellectual property and proprietary technology;
 

 •  our international operations;
 

 •  our ability to comply with applicable governmental laws and regulations to which our products, services and operations are subject; and
 

 •  other risk factors as set forth under “Item 3. Key Information—D. Risk Factors” in the 2017 Form 20-F.



Any forward-looking statements that we make in this Report on Form 6-K speak only as of the date of such statement, and we undertake no obligation to
update such statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this Report on Form 6-K or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.
Comparisons of results for current and any prior periods are not intended to express any future trends or indications of future performance, unless expressed
as such, and should only be viewed as historical data. You should, however, review the factors and risks we describe in the reports we will file from time to
time with the SEC after the date of this Report on Form 6-K.

You should also read carefully the factors described in “Item 3. Key Information—D. Risk Factors” in the 2017 Form 20-F to better understand the risks and
uncertainties inherent in our business and underlying any forward-looking statements. As a result of these factors, we cannot assure you that the forward-
looking statements in this Report on Form 6-K will prove to be accurate. Furthermore, if our forward-looking statements prove to be inaccurate, the
inaccuracy may be material. In light of the significant uncertainties in these forward-looking statements, you should not regard these statements as a
representation or warranty by us or any other person that we will achieve our objectives and plans in any specified timeframe, or at all.
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Condensed Consolidated Income Statements (unaudited)
 

       

For the three
month period ended

March 31,  
(in 000€, except per share data)   Notes   2018    2017  
Revenue    4    43,899    31,921 
Cost of sales      (19,944)    (13,444) 
Gross profit      23,955    18,477 
Research and development expenses      (5,615)    (4,592) 
Sales and marketing expenses      (10,599)    (9,608) 
General and administrative expenses      (7,160)    (5,379) 
Net other operating income/(expenses)    5    549    1,018 
Operating profit (loss)      1,130    (84) 
Financial expenses      (1,550)    (919) 
Financial income      840    777 
Share in loss of joint venture      (103)    (389) 
Profit (loss) before taxes      317    (615) 
Income taxes      (500)    (201) 
Net loss for the period      (183)    (816) 

Net loss attributable to:       
The owners of the parent      (183)    (816) 

Earnings per share attributable to ordinary owners of the parent       
Basic      (0.00)    (0.02) 
Diluted      (0.00)    (0.02) 

Weighted average basic shares outstanding      47,327    47,325 
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding      47,327    47,325 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (unaudited)
 

   

For the three
month period ended

March 31,  
(in 000€)   2018   2017  
Net loss for the period    (183)   (816) 

Other comprehensive income (loss)    
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations*    (95)   122 

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes    (95)   122 
Total comprehensive loss for the period, net of taxes    (278)   (694) 
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:    

The owners of the parent    (278)   (694) 
Non-controlling interest    —     —   

 
* May be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (unaudited)
 
       

As of
March 31,   

As of
December 31, 

(in 000€)   Notes   2018    2017  
Assets       

Non-current assets       
Goodwill      18,504    18,447 
Intangible assets    7    27,770    28,646 
Property, plant & equipment    8    88,339    86,881 
Investments in joint ventures      —      31 
Deferred tax assets      332    304 
Other non-current assets      3,826    3,667 

Total non-current assets      138,771    137,976 
Current assets       

Inventories and contracts in progress      9,993    11,594 
Trade receivables      38,831    35,582 
Other current assets      10,054    9,212 
Cash and cash equivalents    10    44,697    43,175 

Total current assets      103,575    99,563 
Total assets      242,346    237,539 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (unaudited)
 
       

As of
March 31,   

As of
December 31 

(in 000€)   Notes   2018    2017  
Equity and liabilities       

Equity       
Share capital      2,735    2,729 
Share premium      80,209    79,839 
Consolidated reserves      (4,603)    (3,250) 
Other comprehensive income / (loss)      (1,898)    (1,803) 

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent      76,443    77,515 
Total equity      76,443    77,515 
Non-current liabilities       

Loans & borrowings    9    82,598    81,788 
Deferred tax liabilities      6,711    7,006 
Deferred income      5,702    5,040 
Other non-current liabilities      1,833    1,904 

Total non-current liabilities      96,844    95,738 
Current liabilities       

Loans & borrowings    9    12,197    12,769 
Trade payables      17,325    15,670 
Tax payables      3,574    3,560 
Deferred income      23,409    18,791 
Other current liabilities      12,554    13,496 

Total current liabilities      69,059    64,286 
Total equity and liabilities      242,346    237,539 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (unaudited)
 
       Attributable to the owners of the Parent  

(in 000€)   Notes   
Share
capital    

Share
premium   Reserves    

Other
compre-
hensive
income    Total  

At January 1, 2018      2,729    79,839    (3,250)    (1,803)    77,515 
Catch-up adjustment IFRS 15    2    —      —      (1,173)    —      (1,173) 
At January 1, 2018 after adoption of IFRS 15      2,729    79,839    (4,423)    (1,803)    76,342 
Net loss for the period      —      —      (183)    —      (183) 
Other comprehensive loss      —      —      —      (95)    (95) 
Total comprehensive income (loss)      —      —      (183)    (95)    (278) 
Capital increase via exercise of warrants    11    6    201    —      —      207 
Equity-settled share-based payment expense    11    —      169    3    —      172 
At March 31, 2018      2,735    80,209    (4,603)    (1,898)    76,443 

       Attributable to the owners of the Parent  

(in 000€)   Notes   
Share
capital    

Share
premium   Reserves    

Other
compre-
hensive
income    Total  

At January 1, 2017      2,729    79,019    (1,603)    (1,112)    79,033 
Net loss for the period      —      —      (816)    —      (816) 
Other comprehensive income      —      —      —      122    122 
Total comprehensive income (loss)      —      —      (816)    122    (694) 
Equity-settled share-based payment expense      —      244    2    —      246 
At March 31, 2017      2,729    79,263    (2,417)    (990)    78,585 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)
 
       

For the three month
period ended March 31,  

(in 000€)   Notes   2018    2017  
Operating activities       
Net loss for the period      (183)    (816) 
Non-cash and operational adjustments       

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment      2,700    1,945 
Amortization of intangible assets      1,305    623 
Share-based payment expense    11    89    329 
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment      —      (2) 
Movement reserve for bad debt      84    122 
Financial income      (105)    (136) 
Financial expense      505    359 
Impact of foreign currencies      310    (81) 
Share in loss of a joint venture (equity method)      103    389 
Income taxes and deferred taxes      500    201 
Other      (103)    (65) 

Working capital adjustment and income tax paid       
Increase in trade receivables and other receivables      (4,499)    (3,452) 
Decrease (increase) in inventories and contracts in progress      1,580    (406) 
Increase in trade payables and other payables      4,721    2,729 
Income tax paid      (807)    (136) 

Net cash flow from operating activities      6,200    1,603 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)
 
       

For the three month
period ended March 31,  

(in 000€)   Notes   2018    2017  
Investing activities       

Purchase of property, plant and equipment      (4,275)    (7,507) 
Purchase of intangible assets      (324)    (327) 
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (net)      20    70 
Investments in joint-ventures      —      (500) 
Interest received      14    108 

Net cash flow used in investing activities      (4,565)    (8,156) 
Financing activities       

Proceeds from loans and borrowings    9    12,413    7,710 
Repayment of loans and borrowings    9    (11,388)    (756) 
Repayment of finance leases    9    (760)    (728) 
Capital increase in parent company      207    —   
Interest paid      (404)    (152) 
Other financial income (expense)      5    (166) 

Net cash flow from financing activities      73    5,908 
Net increase (decrease) of cash and cash equivalents      1,708    (645) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period      43,175    55,912 
Exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents      (186)    (196) 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period    10    44,697    55,071 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)
 

1 Corporate information

Materialise NV is a limited liability company with its registered office at Technologielaan 15, 3001 Leuven, Belgium. The condensed consolidated interim
financial statements comprise Materialise NV (the “Company” or “Parent”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”).

The Group is a leading provider of additive manufacturing (AM) software and of sophisticated 3D printing services. The products and services of the Group
are organized in three segments: Materialise Medical, Materialise Software and Materialise Manufacturing. The Group sells its products in Europe, Americas,
Africa and Asia-Pacific.
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2 Basis of preparation and changes to the Group’s Accounting Policies

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 were prepared in accordance with
International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (also referred to as
“IFRS”).

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group were subject to a limited review by the statutory auditor, but have not been audited.

The consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be
read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017.

In the opinion of the Group’s management, the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the
audited financial statements, unless otherwise stated, and include all adjustments, which include only normal recurring adjustments necessary to present fairly
the Group’s statement of financial position as of March 31, 2018 and its results of operations, its cash flows and changes in equity for the three-month periods
ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 respectively. The results for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results
expected for the full year.

The consolidated interim financial statements are presented in thousands of euros (K€ or thousands of €) and all “currency” values are rounded to the nearest
thousand (€000), except when otherwise indicated.

New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the
Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, except for the adoption of new standards that went into effect on
January 1, 2018. The Group has not adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

The Group applies, for the first time, IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments of which the nature and effect of
these changes are explained below.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, or IFRS 9, that replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement and all previous versions of IFRS 9. IFRS 9 brings together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments project: classification
and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

We have adopted the new standard on the required effective date retrospectively, with an initial application date of January 1, 2018.
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IFRS 9 requires us to record expected credit losses on all of our debt securities, loans and trade receivables, either on a 12-month or lifetime basis. We have
applied the simplified approach and record lifetime expected losses on all trade receivables. The lifetime expected losses are determined based on a provision
matrix applied to the each of the trade receivable aging buckets.

The application of IFRS 9 does not have a significant impact on our condensed consolidated statement of financial position, condensed consolidated
statement of changes in equity, the condensed consolidated income statement and the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, or IFRS 15, was issued in May 2014 and establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from
contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in
exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard provides a single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers as follows:
 

 •  Identify the contract(s) with a customer;
 

 •  Identify the performance obligations in the contract;
 

 •  Determine the transaction price;
 

 •  Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and
 

 •  Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The new revenue standard has superseded all current revenue recognition requirements under IFRS. We have adopted the new standard on the required
effective date of January 1, 2018 and have applied the modified retrospective transition method to those contracts that were not completed at January 1, 2018.
When applying the modified retrospective transition method, the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 is recognized as an adjustment to the opening
balance of retained earnings in 2018.

The effect of adopting IFRS 15 is as follows:

OEM software license and distribution agreements

We regularly enter into software license and distribution agreements that may include the right for a partner to embed the Materialise software in its own
property software or machine, that is marketed and sold to end-customers. Typically, those contracts provide a license to use and market the software, training
and one year of maintenance and support service. Those performance obligations are “distinct”. Certain contracts may also include development services.
Those development services are in general also “distinct” services except in case the customer cannot benefit from the license with readily available resources
without the development services and the development services significantly customize/modify the existing license. In that case, those development services
are combined with the license and recognized over the term of the license.

Those agreements may also provide for step-based volume discounts when certain sales targets are achieved and discounts when certain development revenue
is achieved. Prior to adopting IFRS 15, volume discounts were recognized based on a reasonable estimate of the volume discounts to be paid and deducted
from revenue over the contract period (based on sales). Certain other discounts were immediately deducted in full from revenue when they are expected to be
met. Under IFRS 15, the transaction price will include an estimate of all the discounts payable under the contract period and will be subsequently allocated to
the performance obligations. The impact on revenue was however not material as of January 1, 2018.

Medical partner license, supply and distribution agreements

Medical partner license, supply and distribution agreements generally include a time-based license for online order management system and surgical guide
planning software, surgical guide development services and 3D printing, training, set-up and on boarding services and maintenance services. The
consideration for the license is in general included within the price for a surgical guide (whether or not via an explicit royalty added to the price). The
accounting prior to adoption of IFRS 15 is not significantly different than under IFRS 15, except for:
 

 •  The license is in most cases not considered “distinct” and may be combined with the “surgical guide services and printing” as the license as such
may not have a significant benefit for the partner with other readily available resources;
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 •  Certain agreements may include significant development services other than the standard set-up and on boarding services, which significantly
modify/customize the existing platform for the purpose of the partner and are not considered “distinct” and combined with the license; and

 

 •  Allocation of the transaction price over the “distinct” performance obligations may result in higher or lower revenue allocated to a performance
obligation than the contractual pricing.

The impact on January 1, 2018 of the above differences on revenue is K€323 additional deferred revenue.

One contract with a non-cancellable contract period of 10 years had an up-front non-refundable fee for exclusivity for a total of €2.25 million. Prior to
adopting IFRS 15, this fee has been fully recognized in previous years (from 2010 onwards). Under IFRS 15, this fee will be included in the transaction price
and allocated to the “distinct” performance obligations of the contract which are primarily software license, surgical guides services and printing,
maintenance, and development services. The impact of this difference on January 1, 2018 is a higher deferred revenue of K€850 with a debit of the retained
earnings for the same amount. This deferred revenue will be recognized in revenue over the next three years.

Other revenue streams

IFRS 15 is not expected to have significant impacts on our other revenue streams such as 3D print products and software license and related maintenance.

Impact

Based on our detailed assessment, the cumulative effect recognized in retained earnings as of January 1, 2018 and on the result for the three-month period
ended March 31, 2018 is as follows (positive is a debit):
 

   

For the
three

month
period
ended

March 31,   
As of

January 1 
(in 000€)   2018    2018  
Retained earnings opening    1,173    1,173 
Result of the period    (103)    —   
Retained earnings closing    1,070    1,173 
Deferred income    (1,070)    (1,173) 
Revenue    (103)    —   

Presentation and disclosure

As required for the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the Group disaggregated revenue recognised from contracts with customers into
categories that depict how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors. The Group also disclosed
information about the relationship between the disclosure of disaggregated revenue and revenue information disclosed for each reportable segment.

Impact of accounting standards to be applied in future periods

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating
Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the
recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to
the accounting for finance leases under IAS 17. The standard includes two recognition
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exemptions for lessees – leases of ’low-value’ assets (e.g., personal computers) and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). At
the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognize a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use
the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset).

Lessees will be required to separately recognize the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset. Lessees will
be also required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (e.g., a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments
resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine those payments). The lessee will generally recognize the amount of the remeasurement of the
lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. A lessee can choose to apply the standard using either a full retrospective or a
modified retrospective approach. The standard’s transition provisions permit certain reliefs. The Group is currently still assessing the potential effect of IFRS
16 on our consolidated financial statements.

Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time as of January 1, 2018, but do not have a material impact on the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements of the Group.

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

For information regarding our critical accounting policies and accounting estimates as well as certain recent accounting pronouncements, please see Note 3 to
the 2017 consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 20-F, except in relation to revenue recognition, which is being replaced as
a consequence of the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers:

Revenue recognition

For revenue recognition, the significant estimates and judgments relate to the identification of performance obligations and whether or not they are distinct, to
the determination of the variable consideration, to the stand alone selling prices and the identification of the stage of completion of our customized
development of software components for customers.

With respect to the allocation of transaction price to the distinct performance obligations, the Company is using the stand-alone selling prices or management
best estimates of selling prices to estimate the fair value of the licenses, software development and software-related services, such as on-boarding and
maintenance and account for them separately. Elements in such an arrangement are also sold on a stand-alone basis and stand-alone selling prices are
available. The transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation based on their fair value (stand-alone selling price) and is recognized
either at a point in time or over time, depending on when the control is transferred to the customer. When we provide software development services
considered essential to the functionality of the software, we recognize revenue from the software development services as well as any related software
licenses on a percentage of completion basis whereby the transaction price allocated is recognized over time as the services are performed, as measured by an
observable input.

We determine the percentage-of-completion by comparing labor hours incurred to-date to the estimated total labor hours required to complete the project. We
consider labor hours to be the most reliable, available measure of progress on these projects. Adjustments to estimates to complete are made in the periods in
which facts resulting in a change become known. When the estimate indicates that a loss will be incurred, such loss is recorded in the period identified.
Significant judgments and estimates are involved in determining the percent complete of each contract. Different assumptions could yield materially different
results.

Our revenue recognition policies require management to make significant estimates. Management analyzes various factors, including a review of specific
transactions, historical experience, creditworthiness of customers and current market and economic conditions. Changes in judgments based upon these
factors could impact the timing and amount of revenue and cost recognized and thus affects our results of operations and financial condition.
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3 Segment Information

For management purposes, the Group is organized into segments based on their products, services and industry and has the following three reportable
segments:
 

 •  The Materialise Medical segment, which develops and delivers medical software solutions, medical devices and other related products and
services;

 

 •  The Materialise Manufacturing segment, which delivers 3D printed products and related services; and
 

 •  The Materialise Software segment, which develops and delivers additive manufacturing software solutions and related services.

The measurement principles used by the Group in preparing this segment reporting are also the basis for segment performance assessment and are in
conformity with IFRS. The Chief Executive Officer of the Group acts as the chief operating decision maker. As a performance indicator, the chief operating
decision maker controls the performance by the Group’s revenue and EBITDA. EBITDA is defined by the Group as net profit plus finance expenses, less
financial income plus income taxes, plus depreciation, amortization and impairment.

The following table summarizes the segment reporting for each of the reportable periods ending March 31. Corporate research and development,
headquarters’ function, financing and income taxes are managed on a Group basis and are not allocated to operating segments. As management’s controlling
instrument is mainly revenue-based, the reporting information does not include assets and liabilities by segment and is as such not available per segment.
 

(in 000€)   
Materialise

Software    
Materialise

Medical    

Materialise
Manufact-

uring    
Total

segments   Unallocated   
Consoli-

dated  
For the three month period ended March 31, 2018             
Revenues    8,326    11,946    23,632    43,904    (5)    43,899 
Segment EBITDA    2,324    2,060    3,133    7,517    (2,382)    5,135 
Segment EBITDA %    27.9%    17.2%    13.3%    17.1%      11.7% 

For the three month period ended March 31, 2017             
Revenues    8,575    9,932    13,407    31,914    7    31,921 
Segment EBITDA    2,993    314    1,322    4,629    (2,145)    2,484 
Segment EBITDA %    34.9%    3.2%    9.9%    14.5%      7.8% 
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The segment EBITDA is reconciled with the consolidated net profit (loss) for the period as follows:
 
   

For the three month
period ended March 31,  

(in 000€)   2018    2017  
Net loss for the period    (183)    (816) 

Income taxes    500    201 
Financial expenses    1,550    919 
Financial income    (840)    (777) 
Share in loss of joint venture    103    389 

Operating profit (loss)    1,130    (84) 
Depreciation and amortization    4,005    2,568 
Corporate research and development    490    509 
Corporate headquarter costs    2,264    2,073 
Net other operating income (expense)    (372)    (437) 

Segment EBITDA    7,517    4,629 

Seasonality of operations

The Group does not have significant seasonality of operations impacting revenues and operating profits.
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4 Revenue

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers.

By geographical area
 
   For the three month period ended March 31, 2018  

(in 000€)   
Materialise

Software    
Materialise

Medical    
Materialise

Manufacturing   Unallocated   Total  
United States of America (USA)    2,073    6,031    2,999    —      11,103 
Americas other than USA    88    234    1    —      323 
Europe (without Belgium) & Africa    3,396    3,054    18,392    (5)    24,837 
Belgium    36    1,380    1,198    —      2,614 
Asia-Pacific    2,733    1,247    1,042    —      5,022 
Total    8,326    11,946    23,632    (5)    43,899 

By type of revenue
 
   For the three month period ended March 31, 2018  

(in 000€)   
Materialise

Software    
Materialise

Medical    
Materialise

Manufacturing   Unallocated   Total  
Software revenue (non-medical)    8,326    —      —      —      8,326 
Software revenue (medical)    —      4,188    —      —      4,188 
Medical Devices and services    —      7,758    —      —      7,758 
Prototyping    —      —      7,521    —      7,521 
End-parts production    —      —      4,909    —      4,909 
Complex metal parts production (ACTech)    —      —      11,202    —      11,202 
Other    —      —      —      (5)    (5) 
Total    8,326    11,946    23,632    (5)    43,899 

By timing of revenue recognition
 
   For the three month period ended March 31, 2018  

(in 000€)   
Materialise

Software    
Materialise

Medical    
Materialise

Manufacturing   Unallocated   Total  
Goods and services transferred at a point in time    4,473    8,777    22,470    (5)    35,715 
Services transferred over time    3,853    3,169    1,162    —      8,184 
Total    8,326    11,946    23,632    (5)    43,899 
  

F-16



5    Net other operating income/(expenses)

The net other operating income/(expenses) can be detailed as follows:
 

   
For the three month period

ended March 31,  
(in 000€)   2018    2017  
Income from grants    870    819 
Amortization of acquired intangible assets    (571)    —   
Other income (expenses)    250    199 
Total    549    1,018 

In the period ended March 31, 2017 the amortization of acquired intangible assets were presented in the income statement under Cost of sales (K€5) and Sales
and Marketing (K€199). The Group has decided that as from 2018 the amortization of acquired intangible assets are presented in the income statement as part
of the net other operating income/(expenses). For the period ended March 31, 2018 the total amortization expenses amount to K€571, including K€373 related
to the ACTech business. The Group believes that presenting such amortization expenses as part of the net other operating income/(expenses) will increase
consistency across the three segments.
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6 Business Combinations

ACTech

The Group signed a share and purchase agreement on October 4, 2017 to acquire all of the shares and voting interest of ACTech Holding Gmbh, an entity
incorporated in Germany, and its subsidiaries ACTech Gmbh and ACTech North America Inc. (together referred to as “ACTech Group”) for a total purchase
consideration in cash of K€27,370 (net of indemnification asset).

The provisional fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities were calculated at the date of acquisition. As of March 31, 2018 the accounting of the
business combination of the ACTech Group is not yet final because management is in the process of evaluating the fair value of the property, plant and
equipment, and of the inventories. Management will complete the evaluation on or before September 30, 2018.

 
7 Intangible assets

The changes in the carrying value of intangible assets can be presented as follows:
 

(in 000€)   

Patents
and

licenses    Software    

Acquired
customers,
technology

and
backlogs    Total  

Acquisition value         
At January 1, 2018    4,497    7,638    25,820    37,955 
At March 31, 2018    4,634    7,884    25,893    38,411 
Amortization         
At January 1, 2018    (2,766)    (2,985)    (3,558)    (9,309) 
At March 31, 2018    (2,923)    (3,561)    (4,157)    (10,641) 
Net carrying value         

At March 31, 2018    1,711    4,323    21,736    27,770 
At January 1, 2018    1,731    4,653    22,262    28,646 

During the period ended March 31, 2018 the Group purchased software for the amount of K€187 and capitalized expenses related to patents for the amount of
K€136.
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8 Property, plant and equipment

The changes in property, plant and equipment are as follows:
 

(in 000€)   

Land
and

buildings   
Plant and
equipment   

Leased
assets    

Construction
in progress    Total  

Acquisition value           
At January 1, 2018    42,234    64,823    14,303    3,754    125,114 
At March 31, 2018    43,555    66,936    14,373    3,610    128,474 
Depreciation           
At January 1, 2018    (4,531)    (27,079)    (6,623)    —      (38,233) 
At March 31, 2018    (4,915)    (28,004)    (7,216)    —      (40,135) 
Net book value           

At March 31, 2018    38,640    38,932    7,157    3,610    88,339 
At January 1, 2018    37,703    37,744    7,680    3,754    86,881 

In the period ending March 31, 2018 the Group mainly purchased machinery in the Belgian entity (K€1,488) and for the ACTech business (K€464), as well as
IT equipment across the Group (K€720). In addition, land was purchased in Germany for the amount of K€680.
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9 Financial Assets and Liabilities

Loans and borrowings

The loans and borrowings outstanding as of March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 can be presented as follows:
 

   
As of

March 31,   
As of

December 31, 
(in 000€)   2018    2017  
K€ 28,000 acquisition bank loan    26,781    27,513 
K€ 18,000 secured bank loans (construction Belgium/Poland)    17,739    17,575 
K€ 9,300 bank loans ACTech    9,300    9,247 
K€ 8,750 other facility loans    4,794    4,982 
Bank investment loans—top 20 outstanding    22,272    21,441 
Bank investment loans—other    3,527    2,331 
Financial lease agreements    8,401    9,164 
Institutional loan    789    1,105 
Convertible loan    958    958 
Related party loan    234    241 
Total loans and borrowings    94,795    94,557 

current    12,197    12,769 
non-current    82,598    81,788 

The increase of the total amount of loans and borrowings between December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2018 is explained as follows:
 

(in 000€)     
Total loans and borrowings as of December 31, 2017    94,557 
Proceeds from loans and borrowings    12,413 
Repayment of loans and borrowings, and leases    (12,148) 
New finance leases    75 
Currency Translation adjustments    (102) 
Total loans and borrowings as of March 31, 2018    94,795 

Total new loans and borrowings and leases obtained in the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 amount to K€12,488 of which the most significant are:
 

 

•  A new bank loan with a principal amount of K€9,300 with a maturity of 7 years ending in May 2025, to which there is a grace period of 2 years.
The loan carries a fixed interest rate of 1.63%. The loan has been utilized to refinance an existing facility with another bank that had guarantees
around K€23,890, covenants, upstreaming limits and negative pledge on shares, resulting in a reimbursement of the facility of K€9,246. The new
bank loan is secured only through a second mortgage on the building for an amount of K€4,650.

 

 •  Other new bank loans for a total principal amount of K€2,950 with maturities ranging from 2021 until 2024 and fixed interest rates between
0.19% and 0.37%.
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Fair value

The carrying value and fair value of the financial assets for March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 can be presented as follows:
 

   Carrying value    Fair value  

(in 000€)   
March 31,

2018    
December 31,

2017    
March 31,

2018    
December 31,

2017  
Financial assets         
Loans and receivables measured at amortized cost         

Trade receivables (current)    38,831    35,582    38,831    35,582 
Other financial assets (non-current)    1,201    1,221    1,201    1,221 
Other current non-trade receivables(*)    3,584    3,538    3,584    3,538 
Cash & cash equivalents    44,697    43,175    44,697    43,175 

Total loans and other receivables    88,313    83,516    88,313    83,516 
Derivatives    120    218    120    218 

Total derivatives    120    218    120    218 
 
* The amount of other current non-trade receivables disclosed herein as financial assets at December 31, 2017 has been adjusted to correct an error in

disclosure in our 2017 consolidated financial statements of both the carrying value from K€5,359 to K€3,538 and the fair value from K€3,757 to K€3,538.
These error corrections did not have any impact on the reported loss for the year or on the financial position of the Company.

The fair value of the financial assets has been determined on the basis of the following methods and assumptions:
 

 •  The carrying value of the cash and cash equivalents and the current receivables approximate their fair value due to their short term character;
 

 •  The fair value of the derivatives has been determined based on a markt-to-market analysis prepared by the bank based on observable
marketinputs (level 2 inputs); and

 

 
•  Other current non-trade receivables are presented in the consolidated statements of financial position under other current assets and they are being

evaluated on the basis of their credit risk and interest rate. Their fair value is not different from their carrying value on March 31, 2018 and
December 31, 2017. These receivables include a receivable towards the former shareholders of ACTech and grants receivable.

The carrying value and fair value of the financial liabilities for March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 can be presented as follows:
 

   Carrying value    Fair value  

(in 000€)   
March 31,

2018    
December 31,

2017    
March 31,

2018    
December 31,

2017  
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost         

Loans & Borrowings    94,795    94,557    95,252    95,351 
Trade payables    17,325    15,670    17,325    15,670 
Other liabilities    371    1,741    371    1,741 

Total financial liabilities measured at amortized cost    112,491    111,968    112,948    112,762 
Financial liabilities measured at fair value         

Contingent consideration    905    905    905    905 
Written put option on NCI    802    788    802    788 
Derivatives    —      8    —      8 

Total financial liability measured at fair value    1,707    1,701    1,707    1,701 
Total non-current    84,318    83,840    84,546    84,454 
Total current    29,880    29,829    30,109    30,009 

The fair value of the financial liabilities has been determined on the basis of the following methods and assumptions:
 

 •  The carrying value of current liabilities approximates their fair value due to the short term character of these instruments;
 

 

•  Loans and borrowings are evaluated based on their interest rates and maturity date. Most interest bearing debts have fixed interest rates and their
fair value is subject to changes in interest rates and individual creditworthiness. The interest-free loans have already been recognized initially at
fair value based on a present value technique (level 2 inputs) and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Their carrying value approximates
their fair value;
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 •  The fair value of the derivatives has been determined based on a markt-to-market analysis prepared by the bank based on observable
marketinputs (level 2 inputs);

 

 •  The fair value of the written put option on non-controlling interest has been determined based on the present value of the redemption amount
(level 3 inputs); and

 

 •  The fair value of the contingent consideration has been determined based on the latest business plans of the Cenat business (level 3 inputs).

Fair value hierarchy

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:
 

 •  Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;
 

 •  Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or
indirectly; and

 

 •  Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

The Group has no financial instruments carried at fair value in the statement of financial position except for the derivatives related to interest rate and foreign
currency swaps as included in the above tables, and a call option and written put option on non-controlling interest and the contingent consideration for the
acquisition of Cenat:
 

 
•  The fair value of the written put option is determined based on the present value of the redemption amount and is considered level 3. The

redemption amount is a formula and is estimated on historical financial figures. No adjustments were made to the formula and estimates in the
period ended March 31, 2018.

 

 •  The fair value of the call option is estimated at zero as the call option is out of the money based on our analysis.
 

 
•  The fair value of the contingent consideration is estimated based on the business plan of Cenat for the coming 2 years and is primarily dependent

on achieving certain targets based on future hardware revenue and productions cost level. A discount rate of 2,37% is applied. No changes
occurred in the assessment for the period ended March 31, 2018.
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10 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents are comprised of the following:
 

   
As of

March 31,   
As of

December 31, 
(in 000€)   2018    2017  
Cash at bank    35,695    33,683 
Deposits (less than 3 months)    9,002    9,492 
Total    44,697    43,175 

 
11 Share-based payments and share capital increase

No options were granted in the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 and 2017.

In the course of October and November 2017, payments were made by employees in connection with the exercise of 25,714 warrants, representing 102,856
shares (2013 warrant plan). The notary deed required for the capital increase in connection with this exercise has passed before the notary in the course of
March 2018 resulting in an increase in share capital of K€6 and in share premium of K€201.

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, the Group recognized K€89 share-based payment expense in the condensed consolidated income
statements of which an expense of K€172 related to equity settled share based payments and an income of K€83 related to cash settled share based payments
(March 31, 2017: K€329). The lower share-based payment expense in 2018 is explained by the remeasurement of the cash-settled share-based payments
plans.
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12 Related party transactions

The compensation of key management personnel of the Group is as follows:
 

   
For the three month

period ended March 31,  
(in 000€, except for warrant data)   2018    2017  
Short-term employee benefits    597    540 
Post-employment benefits    20    20 
Total    617    560 
Warrants granted    —      —   
Warrants outstanding    573,980    707,516 

The amounts disclosed in the table are the amounts recognized as an expense during the reporting period related to key management personnel (senior
management and executive committee members). In the period ending March 31, 2018 the compensation to key management by means of share based
payments amounts to K€79.

The following table provides the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with related parties for the relevant period:
 

(in 000€)   
Sale of

goods to   
Purchases

from   
Interest
expense  Receivables   Liabilities 

Non-executive directors of the group         
Three-month period ended March 31, 2018    —      (42)   (9)   —      (967) 
Three-month period ended March 31, 2017    —      (29)   (13)   —      (960) 

Shareholders of the group         
Three-month period ended March 31, 2018    —      (31)   (3)   —      (277) 
Three-month period ended March 31, 2017    —      (40)   (3)   —      (298) 

Joint ventures         
Three-month period ended March 31, 2018    221    —     —     911    (28) 
Three-month period ended March 31, 2017    256    —     —     432    —   

Related party – Ailanthus NV

Ailanthus NV, shareholder and director of the Group, has provided several loans and financial leases to the Group for the purchase of machinery and a portion
of the office and production buildings. The Group also rents apartments on a regular basis from Ailanthus NV in order to host our employees from foreign
subsidiaries who are visiting our headquarters in Leuven. The total amount paid to Ailanthus NV for rent in the period ending March 31, 2018 was K€31
(March 31, 2017: K€40). The total outstanding liability as of March 31, 2018 amounts to K€277.

Related party – Convertible debt

On October 28, 2013, the Group issued 1,000 convertible bonds for a total amount of K€958, which is included under liabilities in the above table and
included in loans and borrowings in the consolidated statements of financial position. The bonds have been fully subscribed by a member of our senior
management.

Joint ventures

The receivable for the amount of K€911 is accounted for under other non-current assets and trade receivables, and relates to the services and goods delivered
to the joint venture RSPRINT (March 31, 2017: K€432). Repayment will only be requested after a period of 12 months for the amount of K€804.
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13 Contingent liabilities

The Group is currently involved in a legal proceeding with Dentsply Implants NV regarding the alleged wrongful termination of a supply agreement between
the Company and Dentsply Implants NV entered into in 2010. The court of first instance ruled, in favor of Dentsply Implants NV, that we have wrongfully
terminated the relationship. We have appealed this decision before the court has pronounced itself on the monetary damages. The amount of damages which
Dentsply Implants NV is claiming is €2.7 million. While we are confident about the chances that the first instance decision will be overruled, we believe that,
in the event that the first instance decision would be confirmed, the amount of monetary damages that we would be exposed to will not have a material impact
on our business, financial condition or results of operations. We are currently not a party to, and we are not aware of any threat of, any other legal
proceedings, which, in the opinion of our management, is likely to have or could reasonably possibly have a material adverse effect on our business, financial
condition or results of operations. As a result, management concluded that no provision is required as of March 31, 2018.

 
14 Commitments for Capital Expenditure

At March 31, 2018, the Group has commitments for capital expenditure for the amount of K€2,521 principally relating to production machinery and a 3D
printer.

 
15 Subsequent events

On December 20, 2017, the European Investment Bank and the Group entered into a finance contract to support the Group’s ongoing research and
development programs. As part of this agreement the Group received a first tranche on July 16, 2018 for the amount of K€10,000.

Apart from the above, there are no significant events subsequent to the statement of financial position date that would require adjustments or disclosures to
the consolidated interim financial statements.
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